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ZRES 28 4 94 L|Th i Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% MEtsto] ME FAI0IAM
D22 2EY = UASLILL
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AR ARSI M
x|8 Qe To|x| 2 A4 s}
2129| Ho|x| 2 0| £ rowngaa
Ao Mol & 7| S7t BAIEL

_—|> O.I.

%] (F1))

890°C

Memory

8192M8

1068V

Voltage

5130V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

H1L, <F11> 7|2 ALBSI0 SARY| @MO| BE 9|
'ALIEF SARI| M E FISHALE A St H
M <Insert>&

FEMAR FHOI"EARI"Z Y

(e
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1 6:07

99.75MHz

1314V

8192M8

1068V

Voltage

5137V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AMEXZ o L S S/MT Y2l Ml A5 o £ TH| A LE 0 2
A USLICL 2QHEZ/MHYS HRE AL ZR CPU HM = B 22| 7t 4510 0]
B 220 58 S UHSSAH Z = AGLICL 0| HO|X| = Ag AHEAL T-0|H
A AE SHFOILt BHE O 7| K| B2 Z0HE UX|512H 7| = dF ¢S 8o &
A2 UYLICH(2YS FHESHH =Tt H A LS 2GR R == AF LT

[

CPU Clock Ratio

X E CPUQ| 2 HIEE =8 += JASUCL 2 7tast Hele AX| & CPUO| e}
CHE L CH

Ring Ratio

CPUTOIH g2 HEE ¢ ASLICL ZH 7ts Y= AHE S0 CPUO 2t CHE L Tt
(7|22} Auto)

IGP Ratio ¥2/

Jdefg Hg2 48E = ASLICH (7] =224 Auto)

AVX Disable 72/

AVXE K| ASt= CPUOIA AVX B O] M EE H|Zdate 5= ASLICH (7] 22 Auto)
AVX512 Disable 72/

AVX-5125 K| @ISh= CPUO| M AVX-512 B0l M EE Hgdatet &= JASLICH (7|24
Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings (112 CPU A7)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio (%2

2} [O| 9| | FhtrE EAIZLIC

CPU Over Temperature Protection %2

TIZ[O] M ZH2 O[N] ZEE &= ASLICH (7] 2k Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On (%2
FCLK ot~ MHT 4= Q&L Lt &M -2: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £ Z}: 1GHz)

| & L|C}. Intel® CPUS| 1

oz
HJo
2
ra
F
>~
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Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5& X &5te Intel® CPUE ALBE Z2 ZE[22E 7|52 AHBRE HAFEX|
R E Z2EY = UASULLO| 7|52 OE Z2 MM ZEE X|ts 2B HIA 0| A Tt
Zt &S LICH AutoE MERSIEH BIOSTt O 4 S X2 2 T LILH (7| 248 Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® HE| A 0f CPU (CPU 2 0f B3 = CPUO]| [}2} CHE)0| A CPU 20| HS S MEHSE 4=
UAELIC} AutoS M EHSIH BIOSTH O] H7H S A& 22 LI (7] 284 Auto)
Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) &2

Intel® Speed Shift Technology = AtE L= AR Ot Bto 2 MASHL|C} 0| 7| 52 AMR S|
HYSH T2 MMIL R S FO8 TS MESHA S7HAA Al A BHSd S e
T AFLICE (7| 22k Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor 2!

CPU It 2 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 AF2 02 S HHETIL|CH AIRSIEE
HESHH CPUZE M H RS I CPU RO Fhp4=0f ™ RF0| Z AT LIC} AutoS MEHSHH
BIOS7t O] ¥ 2 XS 2 2 TR LICH (7] 4L Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|Z A& CH2 7|52 AHE ot & 2 E AEY = ASLICH AutoS ME4SHH
BIOS7} O] 4 & AtEs 22 gL Tt (7|2 4k Auto)

CPU EIST Function &2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| At2 O] £ & MHTHL|LCE. Intel® EIST 7| &2 CPU
£5t0]| w2k CPU Mt B0 Fo+E 55X 0|1 Ao 2 0] ot AH| MW H
MES ZAAZL|C AutoS MEISIHBIOSTLO| A7 H S AHE O 2 et L|CF (7| 24k Auto)
Race To Halt (RTH) &*)/Energy Efficient Turbo ¥

CPUET 2t B S 225t Lt g atetL|Ct (7] &2} Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology &2/

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| = A2 O|F 2 AX™E 4= Q& L|CH AutoS MENSIH BIOS7} O]
HEE ANE2E TP Lt (7] 2} Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 2/

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.02 24 3}5F7 L H| 24 31etL| Ct. Intel® Turbo Boost Max
Technology 3.0 Of A= A|ARIO| ZE MM Z[4O| 45 T E MEE &= UL ALERI7H
FEOE Y 5% &Y £51E 0| Zojof 2 = ASL|C Lot H5 2HE
28l 24t Rojo| Fut+E JHHM O E YT =& UL LICH (7]=2ZL: Enabled

CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUZSHAHIES A2 = A Ot gto 2 A5 4= Q& L|C}. CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 MEE0 Qe AL, CPUS| AT 22 H|82 CPU Flex Ratio Settings 2/2 7| =0 &
O K| A E LT (712 4k Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEH A HgS 4EY = JASLICL 2T 7ts Hel= CPUEZ LI E = JUSLICH
Frequency Clipping TVB &2

Thermal Velocity Boost0i] |38l A|XHEl X} CPU Fhfg= ZAE AFR
HEE 5= USLICH AutoE ME4SHH BIOSTt O] HFE X =
Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (¥2!)

L

]

Thermal Velocity Boost0f] |3} A|XHEl RFE CPU M Qt ZIAS AFR = AJR Ot sto 2 MEst
4 Q& LICH Autog MEH5}RIBIOS7} O] BH S RS 2.2 THBLICH (7122 Auo)

Fo) 0| F=2 0| 7|52 X[ @dt= CPUE ZX[ot Z202F EA|E L|CE. Intel° CPU2| 117
7| s 4

SOl THEE AEMISH S E = Intel 8 AFO|EE HE0HYA|L.
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<

<

Active Turbo Ratios (M E|E E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

2’4 30{9| CPU HE H|E2 27 = AL LI Auto2 CPU H{ 2 H|- 82 CPU A0
et M-etL|Ct 0] 852 Active Turbo Ratios 7 Manual2 A HE|0] S M2 e 4~
AEH Ef (7|%ZI Auto)

C-States Control (C AFEH X 0f)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

Al A8 MX| AEJOIA CPU 7 7|59l Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 ALE 0|22
H7YBLICE ALBSLE S M A|A 8 K| 2 Ef S CPU B 0] FIt=2f M t0| 0]
28] HE0| ZA LT AutoS M43 01BI0S7} 0| B AIECE TAL|CEO| &2 S
C-StatesO| AL St= & H7FE[Of S WP L 5= AFLICH (7] 27k Auto)

C3 State Support &2

A2 | AEHO| A CPU7}C3 RE 2 SO{UX| 012 S ZNBILICL NGO S M-SR
A|AE B K| AFE] SOFCPU T0f F2IH49F M Q0| Z0| AH| M0 g»\orqq C3 &= C1
HOFEN 7|5 0| SALEI AR QIL| T} Auto= A EXSHH BIOS

0| 822 C:StatesO| A 3L = A E|0] S IRt 74
C6/C7 State Support

O
2+ A | f- 7|23k Auto)

A28 X| AEHO A CPUZ} COICT BER SO|ZX| %8 ZWTLICL ABSES
A 7:-1-5“34 A|AE-II x-lx| *"EH EOFCPU =|o-| Tl_-|-|'—,—9_|'7§j°.:.*0| %()1 _/,:I:I| 7I(;|E5|0| 7+A6‘I-|_| |:|-
C6/C7 MEf= C3ELCt EM 7| 50| &A=l AEfQIL|CH AutoE MEHSIEH BIOS7HO| A H S
Azo 2 FASHL|CE O] =2 C-States ControlO| Enabled2 MM |0 QS I{TF S

= ASFLICH (7|22t Auto)
C8 State Support &2/

A A G| AEHOI A CPUZFC8 RE 2 SO{HX| {28 ZHTLICH ALESIE S H7FstH
A AEI M K| AE} SQHCPU R O _,_J_L|-Tg|-7(-| Qt0| =0 AH| M 20| ZEATHL|C} C8 ALEH=C6/CT
HOPEM 7| 50| 2tz SEf L Ef-AutO— MEHSIHBIOSZHO| M2 AHE O 2 A8t T}
0| =2 C-States ControlO| Enabled2 AM T|0f Q1S [ 2F LA S 5= QI&LICE (7| 24} Auto)
C10 State Support =)

A| 2B ZX| AFEO| A CPUZFC10 RE 2 SO{ZHX| OfHE AXSIL|CH AIRSIE 2 M s}
AAEEX| B &9 CPU T O] Fhp=2f T 0| 20 AH| 20| ZATHL|CLCI10 A Ef=C8
HCHET 7] 50| SHAMEl AE| QLI Ch. AutoS MEHSL DIBIOS7H O] M S AHE 0 2 ABfLICY
0| &= -2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AH T|0 QIS IHTH 2T 4= JUSLICE (7| =2Z} Auto)

Package C State Limit 2/

=2 A M0 CHSHC-ALEY SHA| S AT 4 B LICH AutoS A Ey}
AHso 2 FASHL| L O] 322 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A M |
= USLICH (7] 244 Auto)

CPU Power Performance &<

CPUESE B7IAZX| O| R E 2™ 5= USLICE (7] 2h: Auto)

o g
o 2 ot :I_LA-I'%F

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & %2 |3
CPU E{E 2 E0f Ch3t ME Hohs U-E = QG LICH CPU TS Ad|Z0| dHE
S| 2 AD151E CPUZL (IS O 2 0] R4 2 2AAI Heig ZLICH Autos OP
Atrof mhat M2 xighe AL (7] =224 Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUSAE/M| 22| HE D=0l thet M oAl I X e M AN &
Zele Al7he 248 5= ASL|CH Auto= CPU ArOf| et T3 Ko S
&2.2 Turho Power L|m|ts7f EnabledZ MY =l Z 202t L8 5= ELICH (7]

| 5Hs CPUS MR|ot Z-20] 2 HA|EL|Ch Intef® CPUS| 1.7
MELE Intel ¥ AFO|EE HIESIAIA Q.

or 0!
=2
e
=
_>',_
=
02 >
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< Core Current Limit (Amps)
CPUHE RO Ciet MF Kohe d48E = ASH EF CPUTRII BEE TR/ SHAE
AI}SLE CPUZL KPS O 2 R0| RI}4E 24 A HEE ZLICH Autos CPU A0
et M3 §ste d-stL|CL 0] &H=2-2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A1 5 £ 4 2 0f| Tt
FAjet 4 AL (7] 23k Auo)
v Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2. 0{ E{ & | St H|0f)F2"
2t CPU ROf Kot A O =2 XM O{E == RS LICH (7|23} Auto)
< Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) 22
A8 HBIOSZ7HXMP T 22| 2 50]| l=SPDH|O|H & {0l K 22| 52 e AL LICH
» Disabled 0| 7|52 At ot & o 2 MEatL|Ct (7|24
» Profile 241 43S A8 e
» Profile2 7212 Tz &l 2 *E”g 2 AtE%L|C}
< System Memory Multiplier
AMABIHR2E| 55 4EY 5 UASLICHAuto= B 22 SPD HO|E{Of 2t K 22| S5
aggct (7 I%ZI Auto)
<= Memory Ref Clock
HE2 &x 23S 2502 M 4 Q& LICH (7|27 Auto)
< Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) /2
Enabled 2 A3 H QclkO| ODD F=If4=2 AsHst 4= QUL L Lt (7| 22} Auto)
< Gear Mode F2/2
Z|0H OC b= | ZHE 2 7 5= AE LI (7] 22k Auto)
= Advanced Memory Settings (.2 | 22| M ™)
< Memory Multiplier Tweaker
CHE o 22| e e A5 2 2 O| M8t A ZF LI (7|22t Auto)
< Channel Interleaving
22| X QI 2| -2 AF_SHE E EE = AL SHA| = & M7t L C}. Enabled 2 475t
A2B0| HE2of THE X 20| SAI0] HMA5t0] 22| d5it HEdS o =
UELIC} AutoE M EHSIH BIOSTH O] B E A& 22 Y LICEH (724 Auto)
< Rank Interleaving
HEZ Y Q2| AIE 2 E H™HTHL|C} Enabled2 A SEH A|AEIO| 22| 9]
CHE =2/0f SAIO] HMA5t0 T 22| H5lt HEdE =Y # UL LI} AutoE A1 E4SHH
BIOS7} O] 42 AtE 2 2 LI (7] 2%k Auto
<= Memory Boot Mode
|22 ZX] 3 Egfo]d & e HISLCt
» Auto BIOS7} O] @& At5 2 2 FdvtL Ch (7]27))
» Normal BIOS7} XIS O 2 I B 2| 842 2= hSHL|CF A| AEIO| 2 QRS K| A
Lt HE|Sh4 Ol = AER 7L E|= ZQ2 CMOS S X|RD BREE 7|2
ZIQE 7|30t WS A Zi YA (CMOS usS XN
92 H1B| MEI2/NOS B 27| 182 HZsu N2
»Enable FastBoot S8 7|F0|A o 22| ZX| & st&5E HHF O EHIEEIE C 2 2 A
S
» Disable Fast Boot HE|SH {OIC K 22| 2 ZX|8tD S5 Cf
Fo[1) 0| &= 0] 7|52 X|¥St= CPUE A X|5t B0 EA|E LT Intel* CPUS| 17
7| 501l CHet Xt M3 2 = Intel @ AO|EE HE YA 2.
Fol2) ol &=2 0| 7|52 X -dt= CPUQP U1IE | 2E2 2Xet Z202H A E LT
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Realtime Memory Timing
BIOS £HA| = O 22| EtO| Y S OJM Z-E 5= ASLICH (712 8L: Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settings

Che It 2 HIIK| 22| A5 SHAt M2 M BELICH XHS, Relax OC, SHALEl OH A,
BE(7|2 45), HAE A5, DFI4, 12U 5 DDR4500+ (7] 274 Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

22| 7t Mo i 22| X 2of| X=X 2 R ZLHAIXE EAIZX| R EZAELY
4= QU LICh (7] 232} Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD 4 H)

X E 220 2ot HE E ot HO| HEAIE 5= AS L O

Memory Channels Timings (H| 22| Xj'2 E}O| )

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels Misc
Timing Control (X2 &&= E}o|2 Mo, X2 & EtO|Y H|of, X§'2 7|E} E}O|
Y H o)

Ol MMOMe D 22| Bto| Y HHS MISELICH Fo: t 22| Efo| Y-S HATH =0
AI*E"OI =S AL R E AI EEW%“ St QUELCHo|H A 2X S BT

V2 ULE EEE IH“I*OM Lt CMOS Zt2 AT HISHU Al 2.

Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System

Agent Voltage/VCCPLL OC/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P
0 2H=20fl A CPU Vooreet B 2 3] QIS ZH 3 4 YLt

Advanced Voltage Settings (12 ™2 A H)
0| 8+9| M50l A 2 E-2H01 & 28 DpMOt B S 7y
HHe MTE A QLT

nE

Y ES AR NEHRES
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2-6 Settings (&™)

{ : gy

ARG

99.75MHz
131V

Memory

2128.12MHz 8192M8

111V

Voltage

5130V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (ES1Z ™ 2l)

Platform Power Management

HEIE ME TR 22| 7| S(ASPM)E 23} = H| 2 ot LI T (7] 2 2 Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPU PEG H{ A 0f| &1 Z4 =l +X|0Of CH8H ASPM R E2 S £ 915 L|C}. O S22 Platform
Power Management O| Enabled 2 A =l 202t 245t &~ 7|24} Disabled)
PCH ASPM

E K 0| PCIExpress b A 0] ¢14 =l 2 X|0f| CHSH ASPM g Ol es
Platform Power Management O| EnabledZ A7H =l Z4 02t 28 4= QEL|C} (7|24
Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 2 39| CPU X3} A1 Ml Z0f| CHH ASPM 2 E 2 7 A4St 4= QI L|C} 0] 322 Platform
Power Management 7| Enabled 2 A & S| Z4 0] 0F 1 ASH 4 7|

0
[n
=]
1
>

Power On By Keyboard

A|AHIO|PS2 7|2 E Q0| =-& O|HIEOf 9f
F2[: 0] 7|58 A5l H +5VSB leadOf &
2oLt

oS
|.|-|
>
i
O
l
Ot
rro
=
>
|'>1
o
oK
ull
0zl
Ras
N

» Disabled 0| 7|52 A& et sto 2 A7elLILh. (7]=2)

» Password 1~5Xto| H| 2 HS & HHSI0 A|A- HAS H= O ALS LT
» Keyboard 98 Windows 98 7| E EO| POWER(M @) HE S 2 A|AHIS AL C}
» Any Key OFR 7|L} S22 ™ A|AEIO| {7l L|C}

Power On Password

Power On By Keyboard7| Password 2 4|0 QO™ H|UHS E ML T
Ol =S <Enter> 7|2 FE 1 X|Cf 5XIQ| F2 E HH :
NAEIS 7{2{0 9SS QBBIT <Enter> 7| S L2 HAIL.

FOl A E FASIHHO| A =S <Enter> 7| E FEMA L. A2 HHS X RHUASE
2 HA|X| 7} LHEHA S I A= E YJSHX| §E 1 <Enter> 7| & CHA| F2M A L.

Power On By Mouse

AARO| PS/2 Or2 A 90| 3-2f O|HIE 0| ofsi HE == Y =F FL|C}

FO[: 0| 7|52 AE5t2{ T +5VSB lead0f| 20| 1AE S55t= ATX T/ 35 &X|7t
Zagt|ct

wDisabled 0] 7|52 AP O gto @ MHBILICE (7|23
» Move OFQAZ 0| =3l A|AEIO| ZHEIL|CH
»Double Click  DFPA 2IZ HES & o 223101 A|A = 0| #{FL|}




M
1o
o
0ot
Jo
rlo
o
N

ErP

A ABI0|S5(Z &) MEROI A E| A TH S ALESHA & A QK| Z7F LI} (7|23 Disabled)

F9|: 0| &3S Enabled 2 H7FSIH CHE H| 74X| 7| 52 ALE S 5= @l & LICH 2ol oot

THAIZL, OpR A0 olot TRl 77| 7|2 E0f 2|3

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN
9| HE'S AFR 0] MS-D

o
w
o
n
k=
>
oy
3H
m
mjn
[t
rir
0L
IE
mjo
1
0x
o
-
in

»Instant Oﬁ HYHES F2H AA-O| ZA[JAELICL (Z[22))
wDelay4Sec. T HEZ4E SO FE2H AIA-O| HELICE MY HES 4% OJ¢t
SO EFEMHAAHO LA BT REZ E0{YLICH

Resume by Alarm

St Al ZHOl| A|AE M RIZ ZX|
A8t E H7YSt= 2% EMet Zo| o
»Wake up day: Il 2 E7 A2t EE= OfE 78 W0 A|2E S
» Wake up hour/mlnute/second AAE MRI0| X522 7{X| = Al
F9|: 0| 7|52 AHEE = R AT 2E MK Z& E=AC Y A
JX| %Ef’d HEO| HEEX| g2 = A& LICL

Power Loading

ClO| 2EE 243t E= 2 G UL MR S50l X2 ZE0| AS L A7 B2t
§LA-I§|.E|O-| Z2A|F| L QEE A ZIL|C} 0| 2 22 Enabled© 2 A M &HL| T}, Auto
£ MESHE BIOSTL O] @Y S M-S 2 FEYLICE (7] 24k Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)
M2l 2R F07| ol3f SEE Lo 7| RE M| M ojRE 2HE &
Q& L|C}. (7|27} Enabled)

AC BACK

ACTHR S SO HIZEH o2 SEE = LA T 0| S5 & AL HE S Y LT
» Memory ACH 20| 5|0 A|AEIO| OFX|2HO 2 Qg Rl 2HA] AFEj 2 S0}Z4L|C}
wAwaysOn  AC Q0| CtA| S0{ QM A|AEIO| 7 & L|C}.

» Always Off AC F210| CtA| E0{QtE A|AHIO| JHTI MEf 2 USL|CE (7|22

10 Ports (10 ZE)

Initial Display Output
4 X| El PClExpress 12| T 7}E L= @ 5 E I T o M 2L E| C|AZ 0|9 | % A|EHS
NESEE R

WIGFX ) 2EE TS K BR| CASH 0|2 MHBILCE
WPCle 1Slot  PCIEX16222| 12T F}= 2 K HAY C|AZ 0|2 MK t, L|Ch (7|2
»PCle2Siot  PCIEX4 20| 12 arg% X R ClAZ3 0|2 ML q

0| &=2 CSM Support?| Enabled= 2|0 S W2 7 o%* = ‘21?.: I-| Et-
Internal Graphics

2HE JE 7|52 A8 E= AFESHA| =& 2P L L (7] 284 Auto)
DVMT Pre-Allocated
2HE g o2e 37| 4 = AFLICH (7244 64M)
DVMT Total Gfx Mem
25 E 2| To|DYMT | 22| 37| 2 SHekst 4 Q& L|Ch 2 M-2:128M, 256M, MAX. (7] &
256M)
Aperture Size
JefE ZtEo] 2Ee = As AlLAH 0229 HrjRE 4-Y + AFUCEL FH2:
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB S 2048MB. (7|2 4t: 256MB)

4

|52 X @5t CPUE 2 XI5t B0 2t EAIFLICH

P}
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9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

OnBoard LAN Controller
SHELNT|SSAIS £ ASSIA =2 MYLICH
25 E LANZ AF2SH= CHAl EFAF OJEQI LAN 7IEE MX|
HHESHHAIR.

Audio Controller

2HE QLR 7|52 A& £ AHESIHX| R =& HETLIC (7|24} Enabled)

2HE QLIRS Af-9-0|-7(| _Tl_ CHAI EFAFOEQI QL2 ZFEE A XSt X} 6= 42,
0| g2 & DisabledZ A7 ‘}*'AIQ

Above 4G Decoding

4GB O|Y B9 FA Z7H0| CIAYH 64 HE d5 X E AESIEE HHE 7L
AESHR| RS *a“g%* o= AE L CHAFEXt2| A|AEI0] 64 H|E PCI C| 2 E 2 X[ |}5t=
d2eeg). 1g 1 H‘_%' FHEZE & O ol X[E 0 R 2 ME = S0{2tE i
MotEl 4GB Oj22| A SZtO 2 Ql8)) O] J2fL 7kES| EBI0|HE ARE £ gl
42 Enabled 2 *Eﬂgawug (7|22} Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries
0| 7|58 AH8 = AL ot to = M stL|Ct. (7] 2%} Enabled)
Super 10 Configuration (Super 10

‘)
Serial Port
SHE K& TE AR |22 MHXSHL|C} (7| 23 Enabled)

-LI

USB Configuration (USB 1)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOf| A{ USB 7| E E/OR A S AF2 T 4= Q& L|C} (7|22} Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off 2 X| &} X| Q= 2 & & | 0f| C} 3k XHCI Hand-off 7| = AFR O 2.2 AR SHL|C}.
(7|24} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M & TA| X| @2 A8 o £ & 27 gtLICt (7| 2%k Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HAAE USBLH B2 HA| 252 HAIGLICE O] 252 USB X T4 T E X
HEA|EL|C}

rot
o
40
=2
2

Network Stack Configuration ([{| EQ| 3 A& 1)

Network Stack
Windows HY £ A{H|A A1H101|A1 OSE A X|st= A1t Z0|, GPT 28 0SE A X|35}7| 2{sl
HESZE St F S 25t AL 2/gatet LIt (7] =2 2t Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| & =t g§}8}7-| L} H|2d58tL|C} O] &H=2-2 Network StackO| AF23IE =
ggslo] AR TEE + ALt

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPvi0f 2t HTTP 281 X218 M8 i A8 of 202 ST 0] 222 Network
Stack0| AFR3} = = HHE[0f QU Mar T & ASLITH

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| 2 & 2t 315t AL} H| 2 dstetL|Ct 0] @22 Network StackO| A2 =
HFElof US WY THS » AL

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Oj| CHot HTTP 28 X[ A5 AL = ALE ot gto 2 et Tt O] 2H=2 Network
StackO| ALEStE & HHE[0f S MBS = JYSFLICH

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>Z =2 PXE £ 82 STHel7| M| Th7]8he AlZHS 148 4 LTt
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Media detect count

OiClo EXHE A A+ EFL = AU

NVMe Conflguratlon (NVMe 1)
K| =l 242 M2 NVME PCle SSDO]| CH3t M & 2 FA|SHL|C}.

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA 5! RST 114d)
SATA Controller(s)

ESISATAZHEZ 2| AR O] 22 METEL|C (7|2 Z}: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

HAo| SerEl SATA HEZ2{0f Lot Optane AHE O} 25 27YSH7{LL SATAHEEZ S
AHCI 2 EZ F43tL|Ct

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration

SAT
e §r°“—|Ef
WAHCI  SAAZIEZ R4S AHCI RE2 T YRILICEAHCI (13 S22 ZIE SR QIE T
O|2)= XY X ECO|H7t NG B Y|E At S0t 42 05 HEF
WA 2 ARSI =2 ABE 4 Q2 okt SIEIH 0| RAYLIT (7] 22

Aggressive LPM Support

M SATAHEZ2{0f Tiot BH 7|5, ALPM(O| 2 A| 2 23 M3 22))e] A+ £ E
A™ESELICE (7|22} Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

ZFSATA I E AR O 2.2 MESH|C}. (7] 22}: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSIp

CIZEISATAMA| S M DE 2 MSISHX| 0|22 AXS 4 Q& L|C| (7|22} Disabled)

)

Hot plug
Zt SATAZ EOf CHsl 3t £ d5 AHE O£ & HE LY LICH (7] 23): Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

Q| SATAZX| X & 293} £ H|ggatetL L.

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R | CHul HEE)
0] 89| 5= LAN THO|Lt M &M 2t Mg = MZsH= L

Miscellaneous (7| E})
LEDs in System Power On State

AAEO] A M K QI = LED 22 23t AL H| 2 dshet 4= ASLICH
» Off AAEIO| R [ MEHEl XY R E 7} H|ZHYSHEL|C
»On AABO| A [ MEl=l Y B ETL S SHEILICH (7| 23)
LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
A A 83/84/85 A EHOI A T QI 2 E LEDS| 2 HEE AT == JUSL|CH
0| &= & LEDs in System Power On State7} On©Q 2 MM LU S [ LT &~ USLCH
» Off A|AHEIO| S3/S4/S5 AEN 2 Matr|H MENEl X o & JFH| 2 S El L C
(7122
» On A|AEIO| S3/S4/S5 AFEf| 2 FShe| M MEHE| R0 & C 7} ShASHE L}

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)
Intel® PTT 7|2 0| AFR O =2 A BHL|C}. (7|27} Disabled)
3DMark01 Enhancement

QUE P HA| HIX| O M5 Skt Ol E 2 AN T

™S 4= QIS L|C} (7] Zk: Disabled)

mujn
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CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU X{|0f &+Al 0| PCIExpress 22| 25 B E S Gen1,Gen2,Gen3 EE = Gen4 T2 A - 5h
4 ABLICE AX| S5 B E £ 2t £20| 8 =9 0f ALYO| IS LI AutoS 445121 BIO
7} 0] g?g = I|-EOE -T-'-*"°FL| Ct. (7| 24k Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

|'|_|0F

wn

HA A Of WA Q| PCIExpress EXRO| 21& REZS Gen1,Gen 2 L= Gen 32 2 HYY 5
LI ARl 5E DL 2t S20| 6129 0f A0 T LICH Auto 245131 BIOS
Jbo| 4™S XfEOE TASEL|CE (7] 22} Auto)

VT-d

Directed /00| Cf 3t Intel® Virtualization Technology A&
Trusted Computing (MZ2| 8 = Q= HAFE)
MEg = A EUE EE(TPM) PROEI—‘?'—% gt

O 25 MHEBIL|CL (7| 2%} Enabled)

PC Health Status (PC =5 AMEH)

Reset Case Open Status
» Disabled 0|7 PC H O A(ARA|) B & B 7|52 | XISHAL XI-'?- [Tk (71 =22))
» Enabled O| 7 PC 7| O| A(AFA|) R Q) AE 7| 28 K| @10 CF2 HOf| 2 ElZ I} Case

o 715

Open EE0] "No(OtL| 2)"7F HA|E L
Case Open
| Q1 2 = Cl header0f] 1 =l PC | O| A(AFA]) & Q) ZHX| & X| o] ZHX| AEfE HEA|THL C.
A LB PC A O|A(AFA]) EIHZE R A E™ O] ZEO| "Yes'7h HA|ELICH IHX| o™
"No"Zt EA|El L|CE PC 7| O] A(ARA|) H & & Ef 7| F-2 X|22{ T Reset Case Open Status S
Enabled2 2735t A7F S CMOSO|| K&t £ A|AHS THA| ARG A 2.
CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG
AT A A" LS HAIG L O




2-7 System Info. ( A|AE HH )

{ - o i 16,07
% ‘ i

ARG

99.75MHz

131V

s192m8

[12/ 04/ 2020 ] Fri
[16: 07:39]

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

210f
Access Level
AM8dt= HENS B GO Wat Hxf AMA 2AS AL CHL HEHSE
HESHA| o 7|2 742 Administrator 2} L|CF) 2H2| X} 2|22 R EBIOS HY S B
T ASH, ALEA 82 TA 7L ofH LR BIOS 2 S g = AFLICL

System Language

BIOSOI| M AHEE 7|2 A0 & MENTHLICE

System Date

A|AE+| SRS A S o
=g &, g L"E EEE ™25t <Page Up> £

System Time

NES= PN = “’“°”—|Ef AZEEAE2 Al & ZYLICE & S0f, 2F 1A= 13:00:00

QIL|C}t. <Enter>E w2{ A|ZH £, X T EE T 3td} 0 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 ZH S

*a”éi.”—l ch.

7| M8) g, g, = L|C} <Enter>E
<Page Down> 7| 2 S AHE L C}

ﬁ
e
A
oo
1=
lo
Y
|'|_|O
I'IF mno

Plug in Devices Info (E2{1Q &X| HH)

PCl Express 12| 1 M X| 2| Of Q= B2 M2 ZX|0f CHSHE L E SO A 5= ASLICH
Q-Flash

Q-Flash 3 22| E|Of] HM| ASHA| BIOSE UC|O|ESHAHLE #XY BIOS #1442 ATt 5=
QAL |:|.‘

M-
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Tam16:07

99.75MHz

1314V
UEFE:hp v225w 1100, Partition 1 (hp v225w 1100)

Memory
Disable Link

s192M8
%

101V

Voltage

5130V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20f| 7| 2 E 0| %=X} 7|Tf £0f| L= Numlock 7|5 AFE O S5 Bt LICE (7|2 2L: On)

CFG Lock

MSR OxE2 7|58 EHA 548} AL H|ZHA 88U T} (7] 2 2 Disabled)

Security Option

A|AHEIO| HEIS o 9F

X|™HgtL . O| °FE S st Lkﬁ Admmlstrator Password/User Password %F% OfEH 01|A-|
||:||H-| 2 MAX™BIAA .

» Setup BOSAYg —zafoz S0{Z Tt S T7F QoL

» System MA%%$Igwmm%“ﬂu§1ﬂw OZ MHYUHS T

Full Screen LOGO Show
A ABIO| A|ZfSHI GIGABYTE 2115 HA|HX|E AL = USL|Ch Disabled 2 4 7Y 5HH
AAEIS A8 GIGABYTE 212 44 E L|C}. (7|23} Enabled)

r

Boot Option Priorities

AE 7SS HA SOIM THH A BE =M E X%
AEE|X| Xl-x| O| 74 = E| xl—ﬂ E2E(
X st=2d K1|X1|01|A1 ElSta{© "UEFI !
L= Wlndows 10 64H| EQF 20| GPT | =
Windows 10 64H| E A X| C| A3 T} & BE,F_I 2st E 20|
20 A= ASUESUAI2.

2 L|CE GPT X S X| /3}= 0| &
OI HEO 2 BAIELCLGPTE2E 2
HEAIR 22 MK EMERS |.A|A|2
%OHIHIOH XS X} oH= F 2,
HO|MA "UEFI" 2XIL 0| HFALZ

|0 1=

i)
-||'|

Fast Boot

23 M Y AIZHS th=S £ 28 ZMO AE o| 25 AP ELILC} Ultra Fast

E AH8SHH 7t e 28 £ 5 XS LI} (7] =2k Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|7 H El 20| 20t X{| 2|35t 11 2 = SATAR K| E AtE ot &t
OZ MYt F 0S EE ZZ AT AAZEL|CE (7|23}

» All SATA Devices 2= SATAZK| 7} 29 K |I1|O1|A-| 9 POST £0| & A= 7| 5% CH

0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast2 A =l 2202 2% &~ Q&L CH
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9

VGA Support

AR EEE 2 MK Q| BFE MEE 4= UELICH

» Auto A S ROMOH AFRS}7| 2 A SHL|C}

» EF| Driver EFI 24 ROME AtE3}7| 2 M™SHL|CH (7|23

0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast= M7 &l 23202 2% 4 Q& L|CH

USB Support

» Disable Link DEUSBEXIEAIR QSO E MABICIS 0S EEI T2 MAS &
B L

» Full Initial DEUSBAX| 7L 2% N oA 3 POST S K| 7|58 SX|&HL|CH.
(7122)

» Partial Initial OSEE| NP 0| B E|7| MK LYE USBRHA|Z AR QHStoz A

st C}.

o
0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled "t Ultra Fast2 A =l 202t LS 4= AUSL|CE O]
7|- =2 Fast Boot 7| Ultra Fast2 MM =l 42 = A E|X| (& L|CH
NetWork Stack Driver Support
» Disable Link HEQIoM HEIS
» Enabled HEQIZEEo HEIS A | )
0| 222 Fast BootO| Enabled t= = Ultra FastZ A7 = 420{ 8t 1
Next Boot After AC Power Loss

=

» Normal Boot AC T =70 Sh3 et REZ A7 |2 AF YU (7128
» Fast Boot AC T /0| 57| &l 2 0f &= Fast Boot(ith 2 £ &) B F & {FAILICH

0| &H=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled &= = Ultra Fast=2 M7 =l 420 2t 1 g = A& L|Ct

Mouse Speed

ORRA M 0|5 S8 HEE + UAFHEL (1220 1X)

Windows 10 Features
A Y M BFE MEIG &= AS LI (7] =gk Windows 10)

CSM Support

HHAIPCEE Z2MAE K| 5t= UEFICSM(= 8 X| @ 2 §)Q| A+ O 2 & HF LT

» Enabled UEFI CSMS ARSI 2 M &S|}

» Disabled UEFICSME AFE Ot &to 2 A 743t UEFI BIOS S El 2 M| AT X|
ATLICH (7123

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN Z4 E Z2{0f Ci 3t 2| A A| S ROM 23t Of £ 5 M Ef gt 4= QL& L| T} (7] 2 4k Disabled)
0| 252 CSM SupportZ} Enabled 2 &7FL|0] RS W2t Pdgt 4= A& LT

Storage Boot Option Control

MYEKX| HEZ2{0|| Cis UEFI EE= 2| HA| S ROME ALE 22 B AKX O E
MEdg = ASLICH

» Do not launch M ROME AtE2otsto 2 M™SHL|Ct.

» UEFI UEFI =M ROMEH ALE 5t = & M-t O}

» Legacy ZHHA| S8 ROMEE AFESEY |2 A BLICEH (7] 22))
0] g=-2 CSM Support”7} Enabled 2 A |0 UZS WO LT = ASL|C
Other PCl devices

LAN, M3 A & D25 HAE Z2{7t ot PCI K| HE Z2{0f| CiSH UEFI EE= 2| A A S
ROME AH&2 2 dFe A QK| o F 5 MElg == QIS LIC]

» Do not launch SMROME A2 O8O 2 MABHL|C}

» UEF UEFI &M ROMOH AR 8} = & A S| T} (7] 274

» Legacy 27 Al &4 ROMEH ALE ST |2 A gL Ct

0| g=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A7 |0 US WO e 4= ASLCH

4 -



Administrator Password

ZHE[X = -‘r‘“"*%‘— %‘QLIEf 0| 2= 0f| A <Enter> 7| §E1 S EYdsts

IIEFE '—IEP 2z 20lS QFSH= O A|X|7F LIEHE LI 2t r | 435t

|2 SE2AMANQ. )\lAEﬂol A|ZHE! [ @} BIOSE A X| & () 4_|.E|;(|.o+2(555 A2

S OF BL|CH AMB AL Y=ot He| #HelX g2 s ZEBIOS 4 HAY =

L|ct.

User Password

A8 QB E S 2 QUL Ch O SR 0 M <Enter>7| S 52| YT 5 U3
o

> ) Ul o]

=
=
o]
PN

= M =25

F|2 =E2L|CHUS 3012 QHE= |A|X|7|—LfE|-l—FL|E|-,OF2E CtA| =4 5h0 <Enter>

7|2 E2AA Q. A|AHIO| A|ZHE [} BIOSE A X|&H I 22| K QS (= A

HOFEILIC 2L ALS A ei= = 1X1I7f0td UL BIOS HYR A

A2 H Sz dFS <Enter> 7|2 210 S E 8*46}5 PSP

ol = oK Ola4o+AlA|g M 2SI HEA|L D OFR A Qladstx
EMA|Q. <Enter>2 ot H [ 52 Z0ISIAAIL.

FEAt 2= E 2807 Mo, BN ZeE(At B2 HEE 2E3A L.

[e]3

Mﬁwwﬂ
10 qufor Jiok {ob 1 ]
> 4rrot rulru

Secure Boot (& QF S E!)
ALEXE7L HOt BElS Edotet AL H g g oot n 2 B2 e = ASLICH O
&H=-2 CSM Support7} Disabled 2 M E|0f QIS W2 A8t 4= Q&L

Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHA|Z SO{Zt S ZHHREQL I R E FOj BEZ A|ZFSX| MENS 4= Q& LT
Auto®| 742 OFX| 2O 2 AR EI BIOS ZE2 A|7;+g,+ LIC}. (7|22} Auto)
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Save § Exit (MY X &)
{ ‘ " 7 meis0r

ARG

99.75MHz

131V

8192M8

Voltage

5137V

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0|A <Enter> 7| & 2 CHZ YesE MEHSIL|C B L|80| CMOSO| MF &1
BIOS Alet =2 1240| ZZ E L|Ct BIOS M X| F &2 E07t2{H No EE= <Esc> 7| &
S =]=

Exit Without Saving

O] & = 0| M <Enter> 7| & =
Ofl A& x| X| ¢ BIOS A &
712 &4 Ek
Load Optlmlzed Defaults
jtIK*OI BIOS 7|2 M™Ztg 2E o
SLILEBIOS 7|2 A7 g2 A2 H”0| %
A kel E

2 C}2 YesZ MEH H_|[:|-BIOS**|°,:,*01|A-| 23 L 20| CMOS
0| Z= & L|C}BIO "E*XITDinEEOPFE#E o &£ = <Esc>

o HE A&5t= O EEOI EL|Ct BIOSE

-1 o o
°‘E1|0|EOP 7{LE CMOS zt= AHot =0 = g A Mot 7|2 its RESHUAIR.

Boot Override

Mehslo AKX S ZA| RESLICL M H
SLQIBLICH A|ABIO| XHE O 2 CHA| A|ZHS}
Save Profiles

Ol 7|s2 AN BIOS HHE 2 L2 MEe == UA &L Ch "I e ==ntS The
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 8 2 X &g 4= QI & L|Ct. <Enter> 7| £ =2 2tZ 3t L|C}. 5t = Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE M E4SIO] T2 H S MY X0 M&e 5= UELICH

Load Profiles

A|AEIO| 2OPES|X| T AFRAF7}BIOS 7| 2 S 2ESHZH L 0] 7| 52 AR S0 BIOS
HE SO T EsorSt= 2 HE X 20 Olﬁoﬂ HEDZLZLRHBOSHES 2EY
T QELICLZES T2 LS HX MEHSI I <Enter> 7| £ =2 L2514 A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDD/USBE M EHSIO] M7 EX|0f e Ho &sEl 220 dF o= &|F2|7Lt
BIOSO|M Xt 2 CtE 2 g 2Eg = JEL|CL

Yalbas

X0 M <Enter>E =2 Yes £ MEISHO]
I FX| oM 2 o'a.*LIEh

S
=4
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M3E 2=

3-1 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management 4 X| 5} 7|
|:+71

1. 2Y MM E A2 2 EEI0| 20| HQIEE EBL0|H C| AT E & LT} Xpress Install
§}E Of| A Intel® Rapid Storage TechnologyE )LE_hio}O:I AMX|StD St X|Elof et MK 2 2+

AL ct.
A. Intel® Optane™ Memory E/435}5} 7|
A-1 A|AHEI Q31 ALSE
. Intel® Optane™ 0| 2. 2|.

2. Optane™ M| 22| = 7}&2 Q|8 20| X|A 16 GBEA| StE E2}0|2/SSDR} Z7{L} O| &
C} =kOfOF LT},

3. Optane™ 0| 22| = 7|&E RAID HH % f St O AF8 ™ &= SlE ULt 7H5 &l StE E2t0|
H/SSD= RAID B Hoj| ZZ&hA|H = Ql&LICE

4, 7}&%H S E E 20| E/SSD+= SATASIE E 20| E EE= M.2 SATASSDO{ Of $FL|C}.

5. 7t&% StE EEIO|E/SSD= A|AEI EELO|E L= [|0|E EZIO|EY 4= AUSL|CH AlA
8l £ 2}o| 2= GPT IS &f|OF &} 11 Windows 10 64-H| £ 0| Ao| H{ M 0| A X| £|0f Ql0fOF Bt
L|C}. §|O|Ef E20| 2 = GPT Z2HS 8|{Of & L|LC}.

6. Q2= E2t0|H C|A3.

7. Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration(Optane A| A Bl 742 Sk ntel RST Z 2| 0]

A) ZEOM SATAHEZEZE U ofjof 2Lt

A-2 MX| X| &

1. Settings\O Ports\SATA And RST Configuration 7=~A{ 2 0|-=3} 04 RST Control PCle Storage Devices
£ Manual 2 78t L|Ct O Ch3 Optane™ 0| 2 2| £ A X[Sh= M2 7 4 H{ Off [Tt2} 3l 2 PCle
Storage Dev on Port XX @% S RST Controlled 2 A ™M SIAA| 2.

2. 299 MM E CtA| A|ZsE = A|EF O 5504 A{ Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management Off
“EIHIOIH = HHBLICE 27} O| 40| Optane” K 22| E XS Z2 ALY O Z2[E M
EHSIMA|Q. O3 CFS 7143 E2H0| 2-E MEHSEL| T Enable Intel® Optane™ Memory 2 2! 5!
'—IEf Optane™ 0| 2 2| 2| 2= E1I0IE17PX| J""—IEf A &517| Hof BHEA| T O] & B gt
LI} 2tH X|A|Off W2t Al S oL O 2R 2| T A|AB-S TEA| A RS Ef

3. A|ZF 0| 45-0f| A Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management O 22| #| 0| M & A&} 10 Intel®
Optane™ H| 22| 7} 23| A =X| 2 QISHAA| 2.

4. AN|AH E2I0|EE 71458 EF0t 20, ot Y &
Optane™ Memory Pinning 7| 5 & AF250] 7t&g 4= Q
Q_Etol Xl)\ 32 GB(q OI: o|-|_| EI—)

iR

H“a|71|0| S MENSED Intel®
§|_| C} (AR &¢I Optane‘” k=t

30 :
r|r

Optane™ O| 22| 7} 27} O AF M X| =l A2 0| S Z SIL}OH MESIO] SATA 7|HE 2E| cajo|eE

7t&eh 4= A LT LIHX] D1IEEI" lolg £2to]

* Optane” |2 2|E ZAL7| HAHSHA| OFYAIR. I8 4
Al UL

. Optane D1IEE| B A4/X| 7{5}2{ H H X Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management Off = 2|
Aolde Mﬂﬁw 0| HF*“EPOHOF gLt

+ Optane™ M| 2 2| £ 24 5}51 HBIOSE Y H|0| ESI 2t 2HE BIOS M ¥ 0| AL 2 S X| €l L|Ct.

@ . Optane” O 22| = M2 PCle SSDS 745} Bl AFS S 4 & LITH

Intef® Optane™ 0| 2 2| ZHA4 310 CHSH XFA| SF LY 22 GIGABYTE 2IAFO| E 2 A EBIAIA| Q.
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3-2

{2@2

E2to|H X

EEPOIH'I £ AX|5t7| Fo| 2 MM E HAM AX|SHUAIL.

g MHE LK CHE, EHIC"EE Eztold CIA3E &3t E2to| 20 E&5L
EI-. 2} ACH = JHENXFE| Off LEEFH "Tap to choose what happens with this disc(= 24
M O] ClAZ 9| LHE MEH) | A|X| & 2 2!3t CH2 "Run Run.exe(Run.exe A H)'E M
EHSHL|C (= L AEEZ 0| S8jAM 2 S210|2 2 G2 2 2/8)A Runexe T2

=2 ="
JBg Ay

"Xpress Install"0| A|AEIS XSO 2 AZMSHCIS MX|SIE 2 HEL|= D E E2[0|Ho| 22

= BAY
gL ch E=3tdsE Ofo

"Xpress Install"0j A| MEHSE EZIO|HE ME M

FLICE. Xpress Install H{E2 22|50
|22 22shA Tast Cato|HE W 2 AX[s = LI

I u I Drivers &
Software

Xpress Install

© Install

Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web. © Install

Toolbar for Intemet Explorer © install

© install

s XMt 24 ooz He
GIGABYTE RIAIO|E S & X3
NS

=
=

—-—




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B560M AORUS PRO AX/B560M AORUS PRO

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: I'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

| 1 Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not |ntended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union pé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgod i UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywam| Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérmnic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségi villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppdpewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diarageig Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnra, Oodnyia xaunAr taon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan e autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeitar xpnaipoTolwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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European C ity Radio Equipment Directive Compliance St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR
C € E HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK| TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: - AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / R 55 (&5 EE0T :
(B R M A

B SRR A ZEDPRE R - JEEETE > AF] - RESREE RN G B R - IIRT AR

st Z I B RE -
FIUR: RDREHEM (N S R e 2 R

s

ST © RS TR T -

BBV TR R - JENLEIE A > Wk
(EH - AIRATAE(E » IR EARUEMFE 2 MR i (E - BRI RAHHERATZE

TE 5.25-5.35 RERMFHT N #R{E 2

MR - RIVENE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5250Hz-5,35 GHz L& AFE3t= 4 FXl= HUOMT Ar8St=S HBhE LICh

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 5 B DAHDE,

Wireless module country approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:

FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112
Canada: Japam: A A ( CCAH19LP1280T3

IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 1011 19
Australia & New-Zealand: = D190021003 Singapore: I Ukraine: {}/

plies wi
5.15~5.35GHz EAIFRTE
5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only DB02941 UA.TR.028
Belarus: Mexico: South Korea:
AX200NGW
TPBV RCPINAX19-0480 zg R-C-INT-AX200NGW

a:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:

1418 Inel Corporation
271be] BH(RY): REARE P4V (FABE
|ABE S417171) AX200NGW

Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

Europe: Qat:

ar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 A HEXHHE

el Corporation / China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~ 1 No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, ZH A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 8 7|E} K| (EHOH / OFA & ): hitps://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 FA (HO): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

A FA (B9 ): https:/iwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

Jlamel g metst 2453
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
"y NEWS. "y SIGN IN "y QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal Acswiint “
page, log in to see the processing ot n ~ o ﬁ?
] 9
Downloads FAQ
2 8

o (L

S (LONOA ) S Z25t2 M Che FA 2 Z2lot Al 2!
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